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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9503.00.0073  

Mr. Joseph Paterick
Fashion Angels Enterprises
306 North Milwaukee Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
RE:
The tariff classification of a hair fashion craft kit from China
Dear Mr. Paterick:
In your letter dated May 6, 2014, you requested a tariff classification ruling. 
A sample of the “Ever After High Create Your Crown” hair fashion kit, item 32121, was received with your inquiry.  The sample is being returned as requested.  The kit consist of 1 hair bun, a variety of 22 plastic spike beads, 2 elastic ponytail holders, 1 packet of craft glue, 4 zinc alloy “apple” charms with matching rings, 3 nylon raschel laces (1 thick and 2 thin), 2 feathers, 2 pieces of charmeuse, 2 pieces of sudette, 2 pieces of aluminum link chain, 2 jump rings, 1 piece of clear nylon monofilament line, and an easy-to-follow illustrated design guide.  Children will use the kit’s contents to create and design their own trendy headdresses and bun wraps as well as role-playing as a glamorous young lady.  The kit’s amusement value is greater than the utilitarian value of the finished article and will be classified as an educational toy.  As assembled, the completed items will be flimsily constructed and, in all likelihood, will not be used over a long period of time.  The kits are principally designed for the amusement of girls 8 years of age and older.
The applicable subheading for the “Ever After High Create Your Crown” hair fashion kit will be 9503.00.0073, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Tricycles, scooters, pedal cars and similar wheeled toys…dolls, other toys…puzzles of all kinds; parts and accessories thereof… ‘Children’s products’ as defined in 15 U.S.C. § 2052: Other: Labeled or determined by importer as intended for use by persons: 3 to 12 years of age.”  The rate of duty will be free. 
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.
This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).
A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Forkan at (646) 733-3025.

Sincerely,

Gwenn Klein Kirschner

Acting Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

